Industrial Park « Route 3, Box 65F - Pine City, Minnesota 55063

INSTRUCTION

- MANUAL

FOR

ALUMINUM BOAT LIFT
MODELS AL1484, AL14108,
AL1684, AL2096, AL25108,

AL2596, AL28108, AND AL36108

PPPPP



STEP 1

STEP 2

STEP 3

STEP 4

STEP 5

NOTE: Alw

Boat Carriage

Support

Angle LAKE END
Winch must be f ﬂ

mounted on front K

edge of side frame Lake End
/Cross Beam

! ~Lake End
) “H" Upright
Shore End ‘ @: Leveler Pad
“H" Upright
Shore End @” Winch Side Frame
Cross Beam Wheel

G

T :
FIGURE A (SHORE END) B FIGURE B (LAKE END)

Insert éll four leveler pads (Key #1) into side frames (Key #2). After inserting legs mto snde )

frames, install four-1/2" x 1" set bolts (Key #3) and loosely tighten bolt.

Connect shore end cross beam (Key #4, Figure A) to side frames (Key #2, Figure A) using six 3/8" x 3-
1/4" bolts, six 3/8" lock nuts and twelve 3/8" flat washers. Making sure shackles (Key #8,
Figure A) on cross beams (Key #4, Figure A) are facing towards the lake end of lift and that
holes in the shackles (Key #6, Figure A) are offset towards the bottom of the cross beam
Note location of bolt in shackle (Key #6, Figure A).

Connect lake end cross beam (Key #5, Figure B) to side frames (Key #2, Figure B) using eight 3/8" x 3-
1/4" bolts, eight 3/8" lock nuts, and sixteen 3/8" flat washers, making sure shackles (Key #8,
Figure B) on cross beams (Key #5, Figure B) are facing towards {2 lake end of the lift and
that holes in the shackles (Key #6, Figure B) are offset towards the bottom of the cross
beam. Note location of bolt in shackle (Key #6, Figure B).

Attach shore end “H” upright (Key #7, Figure A) to shackle (Key #6, Figure A) on shore end cross
beam (Key #4, Figure A) using two 7/16" x 4-1/2" bolts, and two 7/18" lock nuts, no washers. Do
not over tighten bolts. “H” upright should move freely.

Attach lake end “H” upright (Key #8, Figure B) to shackle (Key #6, Figure B) on lake end cross
beam (Key #5, Figure B) using two 7/18" x 4-1/2" bolts, and two 7/16" lock nuts, no washers. Do
not over tighten bolts. “H” upright should move freely.

lift on level surface. All 3/8" boits used to connect cross beam to side frames will receive two 3/8"

flat washers. One washer at head of bolt and one washer by nut. Shackles (Key #6, Figures A & B) on cross beam

4.97

_ always face towards the lake end of the lift. I

Page 2



FIGUREC FIGURE D

STEP 6  Attach boat carriage (Key #9, Figure C) to “H” uprights using four 7/16" x 4-1/2" bolts and four

. 7/16" lock nuts, no washers. Rubber pad on boat carriage is to be towards the lake end of the
lift. Do not over tighten these bolts. Once boat carriage is fully attached to both “H” uprights,
manuallv lift boat carriage to make sure carriage moves freely.

STEP 7  Attach the top of the support angles (Key #10, Figure D) to side frame using two 3/8" x 2-1/2" or
two 3/8" x 3" carriage bolts, two 3/8" lock nuts, two 3/8" flat washers. Attach the bottom of the sup-
port angles to the cross beam using two 3/8" x 3-1/4" bolts, two 3/8" lock nuts, two 3/8" flat wash-

ers. :

STEP 8  Attach two pulleys (Key #11, Figure E) to boat carriage (Key #12, Figure E) using two 3/8" quick
C links (Key #13, Figure E). NOTE: When installing quick links, keep nut towards the inside of lift. -

"STEP 9  On the side frame that the winch is going to be mounted, attach brass sheave with keeper brack-
- et. (Key #14, Figure F). NOTE: Put one flat washer on both sides of brass sheave and one flat
washer next to nut on outside of frame. Do not overtighten this bolt.

STEP 10 ©n side frame opposite of winch, attach keeper bracket (Key #15, Figure E). This is where the
cable will be tied off. :

15
16
17 NOTE:
) If installing
canopy, install
canopy leg
NOTE: into side
Always place frame bgfore
U-bolt over mounting
dead end of wineh.
cable, and clip
saddle over 14
live end of
cable.

FIGURE E

STEP 11 Attach cable to winch. If you are assembling

a Model AL1484, AL14108, AL1684, or CABLE

AL2096, feed one end of cable through hole ATTACHMENT

in winch drum until cable stop reaches drum. METHOD

(Ref: Figure G). For Models AL2596,

AL25108, AL28108, AL36108. See Step 14.
WARNING:

- . Tt Keep a8t least .3 tums T o e

Srum a1 il tmes. FIGUREG  pages




STEP 12  MOUNT WINCH TO SIDE FRAME. NOTE: Winch always gets mounted on front edge.of
the side frame. (See FIGURE F for details). When mounting winch on Models“AL1484
and AL14108, use two 3/8" x 3-1/2" bolts, two 3/8" lock nuts, and four 3/8" flat washers.
When mounting winch on AL1684, AL2096, AL25108 and AL28108, use two 3/8" x 4" bolts, two
3/8" lock nuts, and four 3/8" flat washers. When mounting winch on AL36108, use two
3/8" x,5" bolts, two 3/8" lock nuts, and four 3/8" flat washers.

STEP 13  Attach winch wheel to winch, carefully follow the “assembly” instructions found on
Dutton Lainson Company instruction page. Make sure to install 5/16" x 3/4" bolt with
5/16" flat washer and 5/16" lock washer into the end of the shaft where the winch wheel
is attached.

STEP 14  ATTACHING CABLE TO CUSTOM WINCH. (Found on Models AL2596, AL25108, AL28108
and AL36108). On the back side of the winch you will find a hole (Key #186, Figure F). Through
this hole you can get at a set screw that, when tightened, will hold the cable to the drum. If the
set screw is not visible, turn the winch wheel until it appears. Once you have located the set
screw, insert the end of the cable into the hole in the drum. Then, using the 5/32" size allen
wrench that is provided, tighten the set screw onto the cable. :

STEP 15  Thread cable through pulleys and back to opposite side frame. Tie cable off using two cable
clamps. (See Key #17, FIGURE E). NOTE: Always place U-bolt over dead end of cable, and
clip saddle over live end.

STEP 16  Once lift is fully assembled, double check all bolts.” Lower and raise lift fully, making sure the
boat carriage hits stops. Check top bolt on bunks, make sure that they are loose enough'to

allow the bunks to pivet. Put lift in lake and level with adjustable leveler pads and tighten set
bolts securely. After initial load, retighten cable clamps.

CAUTION:
DO NOT EXCEED MAXIMUM LIFTING CAPACITY !

CAUTION: o
DO NOT LET CHILDREN PLAY ON OR AROUND LIFT!!

BOAT LIFT INSTRUCTIONS

BOAT LIFT SHOULD BE PLACED IN A MINIMUM OF 30” OF WATER AT_LAKE END OF THE LIFT.

— MAINTENANCE —
Before installing lift in the spring and after removing lift
in the fall, lightly oil cables and pulleys. Check all cables
and bolts for deterioration, replace if necessary.

NOTE: If winch wheel is hard to turn when trying to lower lift, place hand on winch wheel and quickly jerk wheel in
a counter clockwise direction to loosen brake mechanism.

a7 : ~ Page 4



DAKA
PARTS LIST FOR LIFTS

**Parts List for AL654 P.W.C.**
0 D .

2- Side Frames
- Front Cross ce
1- Boat Carriage
2-'H*.Upnghts )
4-_Mouting Brackets
2- Wood2"x4"x &'
2- Level
|- Winch D.L. 8001b Cap. W/ Handle
14'- 3/ 16" Air Craft e
3- ey - w/ chai

’

52- 3/ 8" Flat Washers
4- 3/ 8" Lock Nuts
6- 3/ 8" x3" Bolts
4- 3/8 x5 1/2" Bolts
4- 3/8"x 5" Bolts
2- 1/2"x1"Set
1- 3/ 16" Cable Clamps
4- 3/ 8" x 2 1/2" Carriage Bolts
4 3/ 8" Nuts .

**Parts List for AL1484**

Otv. Description

2- Side Frames

2-_Bottom Cross Beams

2- "H" - Uprights

1- Carriage

2- e

4 - Adjustable i 1
2- Leve -24"

|- _Winch Whes!

1-_ Winch (1200 LB DL}
22'-3/16"_Air Craft Cable
1- 5/16"x3/4" Bolt
1-_5/16" Flat Washers

1- in

1- Spring

2-_Galvani rackets
-21/2" eave

- 3/ 8" x 4" Bolts

- 3/ 8" Lock Nuts

i 3/ 8" Flat Washers

13- Pullev Blocks

18- 3/ 8" Flat Washers

10- 3/ 8" Nuts

6- 3/ 8" x 3" Boits

= 3/8" x31/2" Bolts

=3/ 8"x2 1/2" Carriage Bolts

=7/ 16" Lock Nuts
- 3/ 16" Cable Clamps
S Omick Lok

**Party List for AL14108**

Oty.  Description

- S s
2- "H" uprigins

1- ia

2- ¢ Bra,
2- [eveler Pa <
8- Mounting Tubes
1- Winch Wheel

2- Wood2"x 4" !
2- Wood2"x6"x 10

1- Winch (1200 LBDL)"
3 3/16" Air Craft Cab
1- 5/16"x 3/ 4" Bolt

1- 5/ 16" flat Washer

1- Bushing

1- Spring . -

- Cable Retainer

2-_Galvanized Keeper Brackets
1- 2 1/2" Brass Sheave
2-_3/8" x 4" Bolts

2- 3/ 8" Lock Nuts

4- 3/ 8" Flat Washers
2-_Pulley Blogks

38- 3/ 8" Flat Washers -

20- 3/ 8" Ni

16- 3/ 8" x 3" Bolts

2- 3/8"x3 1/ 2 Bolts

2- 3/8"x2 1/ 2"Carriage Bolts

L]

2-21/2"x 1" Set Boits

8- 7/16"x 4 1/2" Bolts

8- 7/ 16" Lock Nuts

2- 3/ 16" Cable Clamps

8- 3/ 8" X 4" Carrjage Bolts
16-'1J" bolts

48- 3/8" nuts

**Parts List for AL1684 & AL2096 &AL2596**

Oty. Description

2- Side Frames

2- Bottom Cross Beams

2- "H" Uprights

1-_Carriage

4- Bunks - Adj le in and o
AL 2096)

4- 2 adjustable in and o

2-_Galvanized Keeper Brackets
- 2 /2" Brass Sheave
2- 3/ 8" x 4" Bolts

2- 3/8" N

4- 3 /8" Flat Washers
2-_Puilev Blocks

38- 3/ 8" Flat Washers
20- 3/8" N

6- 3/8"x3 1/4" Bolts
- 3/8"x3" jage
4- 1/2"x 1" S=t Bolts

form # 66882000

**Parts List for AL25108 & AL28108**

Qty._ Description

4- s (2 adju ef

in and out and up and dowp, )

2-_Arngle Braces

. 4- Leveler Pads (2 -24"

1- Winch Wheel

1- Winch ( Custom Chain Drive 2500 LB) -

23'- 1/ 4" Air Cr: able
1- 5/ 16" x 3/ 4" Bolt
1- 5/ 16" Lock Washer

1-_5/ 16" Fender Washer
2-_Galvanjzed Keeper Brackets

1-21/2" S: eav
2- 3/ 8" x 4" Bolts
2- 3/ 8" Lock Nuts

'4- 3/ 8" Flat Washers
+ 2-_Pulley Blocks

38- 3/ 8" Flat Washers

20- 3/8" NI

16- 3/8"x3 1/ 4" Bolts

2- 3/ 8" x 3" Carriage Bolts
4 1/2" x 1" Set Bolts

-8- 7/ 16" x 5" Bolts

8-_7/ 16" Lock Nuts
2- Quick Links

2-_1/ 4" Cable Clamps
2- 3/ 8" x 4" Bolts

**Parts List for AL36108**

Qty. Description

2-_Side Frames

2- om C

2-_"H" Uprights

1- Carriage

4 2 - Adjustable

d o -2 Adjustable

in and out and up and down.)

2-_Angle Braces
4- Leveler Pads -24"
1- Winch Wheel

- Wm Cust, af
23'- 1/4" Air Craft Cable
1- 5/ 16" x3/4" Bolt
1- 5/.16" Lock Washer
1- 5/ 16" Fender Washer

-36"

2- Galvanized Keeper Brackets

1- 2 1/ 2" Brass Sheave

2- 3/ 8" x 4" Bolts

4- 3/ 8" Flat Washers

2-_Pullev Blocks

46- 3/ 8" Flat Washers

26- 3/ 8"

20- 3/8"x3 1/.4" Bolts
- 3/8"x3" ia

4 1/2"x 1" Set Boits

8- 7/ 16" X 6" Bolts

8-_7/ 16 Lock Nuts

2-_Quick Tinks

2-_1/ 4" Cable Clamps

2-_3/8" x 5" Bolts

3- 3/8" X 4 1/2" Bolts

4-_Aléminum Spacers

rev: 4-97

_pageS




sl "';"\\’q?p';‘-‘i‘_:"f~‘o’€ﬁ??.’ri:.:§::‘:§?s;=??:§i§=§£€:?;:-:-?o=a—- —
s S SN "‘-=ifa-'.f-?:::‘:?r:’::sf:’r::s?é‘:%:vf:
i = N0 o007 w};‘»:;;;%;rr v -,-gggf;’v;:'.:vzzi?:r: =
T ' - TED W W W AN IR
s DAKA Corporati ~ SN
]| new byt - on warrants i WARRANTY |
HH‘%‘;: d y the original owner t its boat docks and b .
fz ate of sale for the peri o be free of defects i oat lift component
| e periods of ti in material s purchased Sau
ﬂ"?',’_"\s“ ime set forth below: or workmanship, fro e )‘f‘
il ) MY N
s ' m the o
> e v Y
WSSl BOATLIFTS 20
’h;»‘!:-{; :%O“H
'7’;;:, Five years on al e
ss - on alumin : e
= Thrse years on it winc construction. v )
N2 n lift winch ' : TN
b ’”{‘»‘!:w.’ﬁ' m_uﬁaL . ) ::._?:‘09’
? ‘y;\ warre on canopy fabric, bolts, b » S
| W (s arranty on the finish f , bolts, bunk material, and ST
.‘.%?1 . or the Wheel- . ank > Cables except h ::!ai’d
12 I oras prthathereisno || S
KBRS 0 warranty YT
v.pRu : onc . ALK
M’ S wherein that warr. omponents which thei S
Nﬁ’.‘i’%ﬁ ' anty apply. eir own manufacturer's warr E"g"@‘
paszil  BOAT DOCKS an E2X)
| e AT D , ::ﬁ‘-.W#
S - et
N’g’.’b{:}i. ~ Five years on alumi ll’/ S
2 minum iz
g?gﬁ‘:ﬁi One year on the oth and steel construction :{:’ 9’9
,"d!i':g €I compo . "‘i-h'
9’,?;';%1@.‘. on finish ponents. Szt
= n fiish of dock or . |
.‘,0;'4 wood deckin 2z
Wz DAKA will at its opti & | “T’f ;M
WSS by DAKA, at its option repai S
9 yABE LN at no ch pair or 1¢ la . s
et shi o charge for place defective SEET
i W*%r;:; shipment for warranty clai Pf{lrts and labor, and will p ﬁf:omponents deemed defecti E"‘i;;é
Wzl applic aims in th ay freigh ‘ ctive R
HG able, cust : e first t charges fi - SN
§ ) Tk . omer wil . year. In th ges I0r one- ~ N
yomisil  di o 1 pay fr e secon c-wa Ve
‘“”Y’; '1:1 Smanthng or rein . pay elght both wavs. D . d and SUbSequent Y :!:"E::;)(
(Ness Stall ys. AKA e IS FPED
'&ée’e%%*; This warranty i anon oot is not responsible fi years where Ziny
v . is void i ‘ ' Or rem =
NN service : id if the b : oval A
$hiEhbK or . oat | . , =
,%'0'4"»\~ neglect, milfthe-boat lift or boat dock 1 ift or dock is used in other th N
mé’b‘éi of o , misapplication, accident, i is damaged due to inco an normal residential M:‘;"-:q:é :
N2 ur product. , improper in : rrect assembly, mi ZEo
’)’(;355’4 stallation, overloadi : Yy, misuse R 1’,”
| !’(i‘iii:i: For services under thi ’ ading, or improper selecti S
i 44 S Customer Services s warranty, cont ) ection S
(i 55063 T e Dot T B O3 Bon 651 P Zm
Pz ; Telephone (320)6: , Industrial Park, R Co : =
g ;"’15:'51::3 Tmplied warrant )629-6737 oute 3, Box 65F, Pine C'g) oo, S
S ) arranties i . > ity, Minn YD
”’P Y of 1€S mCh,l > eso ;,-,'E!H
= this warranty. DAKA ding that of merchantabili @ e
Wizl selectio Corporation disclai ability are ex : o
szl prod el . T spressly limited in duratio Sl
AT uct. S 2 , misapplicati . or incid . 1n e
’ Y, “' N . ome t pp lca‘tlo Cli ental T TLIN
””a \‘S:: th states dO not all . 1, neglect : Or 1mpro Y
fdesS e exclusion or limi ow limitati or improper selecti per IHN
R ) n or limitation of inci ions on how 1 . ection of 0 )
ez exc n of in on . ur R
’4::35'4 : lu;fgin may not apply to you cidental or consequential dgamar;gnphed warranty lasts, or E::,__ﬂfié,j
eSS s warrant gi ) es so this limitati ? R
sy vav & gives you speci . ation and AN
‘ NM:”;} om state to state P fic legal I‘lghts, and vo ‘ :fo_';@"g J
Phsszass This is our exclusive wri you may also have other ri : S
(s sive witten warranty - rights which |2
e LY : 2 asad
*N!z’f-;;fi Ef:'#"'o'fm |
e Effective 01/99 St
FHR LN, i SRR
&:‘\_\-ﬁe3_t::‘ﬁ's:eﬁ:-:..::551-:.--.&1‘3}..-&'.-.’!4'1&\‘-"’*’/m\**"»/1 ~ - 2o
“.‘_.g;,”,:_:? ":ziuv“,::::‘ fi‘v‘;é:-:o’,::!i!"_“‘ X5H aie 70008 ".t,vld' ) RN ’ 9 E
Y “‘:‘—A::?A“:“A""‘A: SSTX !K‘:°0:=g:g=nu e L& > o) /4’1\&\\‘7?".’/, 080 N 61’ ”
"‘_"——__——-"A-—_:;A‘-_;::_:A;;il“:::‘;:i&?::oﬁ?}!:".:, ..-i,:._‘.\-J'l‘ﬁ\, R IR N J}
_’——f—"__-{—-—t:-:.';zz‘;é:-—:2::25:“5-‘-‘13¢’é?:'2-.‘;:-1'."i‘:{'J‘%}:&Tﬁ"é&?}fﬁér‘:i‘23!
——————— SRS SSSHITY, T
== - _’—:"Aﬁ-:'z"fvae.’_;”r [z ‘4’ 2 ;
‘—:.s—-.':s.‘::oz\:::::,ﬂ
_——'9‘-—»’- \“--ﬂ’)&'
S naaw s




